RESEARCH ARTICLE
Improvement of Poly(lactide) Ductile Properties by
Plasticization with Biobased Tartaric Acid Ester
Jaume Gomez-Caturla,* Ivan Dominguez-Candela, Martha Patricia Medina-Casas,
Juan Ivorra-Martinez, Virginia Moreno, Rafael Balart, and Daniel Garcia-Garcia
Diethyl l-tartrate (DET) is used as a biobased plasticizer for poly(lactide) (PLA)
formulations with improved ductile properties without compromising

ticizer (wt.%. DET) was mixed with PLA and compounded in a
twin-screw extruder from Construcciones Mecánicas Dupra, S.L.
(Alicante, Spain). This extruder has a screw diameter of 25 mm
and a length-to-diameter ratio (L/D) of 24. The extrusion process
was carried out at a rate of 22 rpm, using the following tempera-
ture profile (from the hopper to the die): 170—175–180–185 °C.
The compounded materials were pelletized using an air-knife
unit. Residence time was ≈1 min. Table 1 shows the composi-
tions of the formulations developed in this work.
The compounded pellets were injection molded in an injec-
tion molding unit from Mateu & Solé (Barcelona, Spain) Meteor
Table 1. Composition of the developed formulations of plasticized
poly(lactide) (PLA) with diethyl l-tartrate (DET).
Code PLA (wt.%) DET(wt.%)
PLA 100 0
PLA90DET10 90 10
PLA80DET20 80 20
PLA70DET30 70 30
PLA60DET40 60 40
PLA50DET50 50 50
270/75. The temperature profile used was 155 °C (hopper), 160
°C, 165 °C, and 170 °C (injection nozzle). A clamping force of 75
tons was applied while the cavity filling and cooling times were
set to 1 and 10 s, respectively. Standard samples for mechanical

s-and-conditions) on W
iley O
nline L
ibrary for rules of use; O
A
 articles are governed by the applicable C
reative C
om
m
ons L
icense
Table 3. Mechanical properties of the plasticized poly(lactide) (PLA) blends with diethyl L-tartrate (DET).
Material Elastic modulus, E (MPa) Tensile strength, 𝜎max (MPa) Elongation at break, 𝜖b (%) Shore D hardness
PLA 926 ± 15 68.3 ± 2.2 11.3 ± 0.8 82.4 ± 1.1
PLA/10DET 837 ± 39 53.3 ± 3.5 8.2 ± 0.5 82.0 ± 1.0
PLA/20DET 315 ± 29 26.0 ± 1.0 567.6 ± 8.3 78.2 ± 3.1
PLA/30DET 57 ± 8 21.7 ± 1.2 463.0 ± 41.5 57.2 ± 1.9
PLA/40DET 121 ± 11 18.6 ± 1.1 362.3 ± 22.8 62.2 ± 0.8
PLA/50DET 120 ± 1 15.2 ± 0.6 399.7 ± 39.9 57.6 ± 0.9